

No. 24-154

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

**WISCONSIN LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW
COMMISSION, ET AL.,**
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Wisconsin

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

LAURA B. HERNANDEZ	JAY ALAN SEKULOW
OLIVIA SUMMERS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
AMERICAN CENTER FOR	JORDAN A. SEKULOW
LAW & JUSTICE	STUART J. ROTH
1000 Regent Univ. Dr.	CHRISTINA A. COMPAGNONE
Virginia Beach, VA 23464	WALTER M. WEBER
	AMERICAN CENTER FOR
	LAW & JUSTICE
	201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
	Washington, DC 20002
	(202) 546-8890
	sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT: This Court Should Expressly
Clarify that the “History and Tradition”
Mode of Analysis Applies to the Free
Exercise Clause. 2

I. This Court has Embraced “History and
Tradition” as Reliable Guides to
Constitutional Interpretation 2

II. “History and Tradition” Should Govern
the Free Exercise Clause as Well 4

III. Consequently, this Court should Modify
or Replace the Incompatible “Neutral
and Generally Applicable” Test of
Employment Division v. Smith. 5

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) . . .	6
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	3, 4
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	1, 6
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Adver. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	3
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	1
<i>Dep’t of State v. Muñoz</i> , 602 U.S. 899 (2024)	2
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	2-3
<i>Employees of Dep’t of Pub. Health & Welfare v. Dep’t of Pub. Health & Welfare</i> , 411 U.S. 279 (1973)	3
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 485 U.S. 660 (1988)	8
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	1, 5-9
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	6
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	3, 5, 9
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	1
<i>Mahmoud v. McKnight</i> , 102 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2024), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 24-297 (U.S. Jan. 17, 2025)	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	4, 8
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	7
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	2
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	8
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	2
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	2
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	6
<i>Sprint Communics. Co. v. APCC Servs.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	3
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	9
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019)	2, 4
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	3
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>rev’d</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	6
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	2
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	6
<i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , 602 U.S. 286 (2024)	3
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	2, 4
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	8-9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I	1, 3-7, 9
--------------------------------	-----------

Other Authorities

Stephanie Barclay, <i>Replacing Smith</i> , 133 Yale L.J. 436 (2023)	5, 8
William J. Haun, <i>Keeping Our Balance: Why the Free Exercise Clause Needs Text, History, and Tradition</i> , 346 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 419 (2023)	4
